2) to engage in the preliminary processing of tea; 

3) to engage in any other related activities conducive to the 

attainment of its purposes. 

6. Capital 
The authorized Capital of the Enterprise is Birr 41.506,000 

(forty one million five hundred six thousand Birr) of which 

Birr 20,752,586 (twenty million seven hundred fifty two 

thousand five hundred eighty six Birr) is paid up in cash and 

in kind. 

The Enterprise is established for an indefinite duration. 

9. Effective Date 
These Regulations shall enter into force on the date of their 

publication in the Federal Negarit Gazeta. 

Done at Addis Ababa, this 20•• day of February, I 998.